

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT  
*Deputy Director/  
General Counsel*  
P. MATTHEW SUTKO  
*Associate General Counsel*  
BETH A. LEVENE  
WENDY COX  
ANDREW BEYER  
SUMI SAKATA  
*Trial Attorneys*  
*Executive Office for United  
States Trustees*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MASHA G. HANSFORD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	4
Reasons for granting the petition .....	11
A. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect.....	12
1. The proper relief in this case is prospective .....	13
2. Even if retrospective relief were appropriate, the remedy would be collections from a small number of debtors in the 6 Bankruptcy Administrator districts, not refunds to many more debtors in the 88 U.S. Trustee districts .....	17
B. The question presented warrants this Court’s review .....	23
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix A — Court of appeals order and judgment reinstating opinion after this Court’s vacatur and remand (Aug. 15, 2022) .....	1a
Appendix B — Supreme Court order vacating and remanding (June 13, 2022) .....	6a
Appendix C — Court of appeals opinion reversing in part and remanding the bankruptcy court’s judgement (Oct. 5, 2021) .....	7a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court order denying debtors’ motion to determine extent of liability for quarterly fees payable to the United States Trustee (July 27, 2020).....	35a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (Jan. 26, 2023) .....	48a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood*, 546 U.S. 320 (2006).... 14, 23  
*Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants*, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) ..... 15, 16, 18, 21  
*Bast Amron LLP v. United States Trustee Region 21*, 142 S. Ct. 2862 (2022)..... 24  
*Buffets, LLC, In re*, 597 B.R. 588 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019), rev'd and remanded, 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 21  
*Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re*, 53 F.4th 15 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 24  
*Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne*, 575 U.S. 542 (2015)..... 14  
*Egbert v. Boule*, 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)..... 13  
*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 13  
*Harrington v. Clinton Nurseries, Inc.*, 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022) ..... 24  
*Heckler v. Mathews*, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 21  
*Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.*, 560 U.S. 413 (2010)..... 13, 17  
*McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco*, 496 U.S. 18 (1990) ..... 14, 22, 23  
*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 13  
*Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons*, 455 U.S. 457 (1982)..... 15  
*Rogers v. Bellei*, 401 U.S. 815 (1971) ..... 21  
*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) ..... 13  
*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 13  
*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) ..... 13, 14, 16-21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022).....	5-7, 9-11, 18, 19, 24
<i>Siegel v. United States Trustee Program</i> , No. 19-ap-3091, 2022 WL 17722849 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 15, 2022), petition for direct appeal pending, No. 23-135 (4th Cir.) .....	25
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), amended, 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	13
<i>United States Trustee Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP (In re Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 22 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2022), vacated and remanded, 142 S. Ct. 2862 (2022) .....	11, 16, 19, 21-23, 26
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause) .....	6, 9
Bankruptcy Code, Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5, 7-9, 19, 23
Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, 134 Stat. 5086:	
§ 2, 134 Stat. 5086 .....	2
§ 2(a)(1), 134 Stat. 5086.....	20, 24
§ 2(a)(2), 134 Stat. 5086.....	20, 24
§ 2(a)(4)(B), 134 Stat. 5086 .....	8, 19
§ 3, 134 Stat. 5087 .....	2
§ 3(d)(2), 134 Stat. 5088.....	8, 22
§ 3(e)(2)(B)(ii), 134 Stat. 5089.....	9



VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088:	
§§ 111-115, 100 Stat. 3090-3095.....	5
§ 302(d)(3), 100 Stat. 3121-3123 (28 U.S.C. 581 note) .....	5
§ 302(e), 100 Stat. 3123.....	5
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1229 .....	7
§ 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 (28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)) .....	2, 7
§ 1004(c), 131 Stat. 1232.....	7
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, 114 Stat. 2410 .....	6
§ 105, 114 Stat. 2412 .....	6
§ 501, 114 Stat. 2421-2422.....	6
28 U.S.C. 589a(b)(5).....	5
28 U.S.C. 1930(a) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) (2012) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6).....	7
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (Supp. I 2019) .....	5
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018).....	22
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B)(ii)(II) (Supp. II 2020).....	8, 22
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2000) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2018) .....	22
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (Supp. II 2020) .....	8
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7).....	6, 16
28 U.S.C. 1931 (2000).....	6
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 130, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	20

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States:</i>	
(Sept./Oct. 2001), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/ sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf</a> .....	7
(Sept. 13, 2018), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/ default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Multidistrict, Multiparty, Multiforum Trial Jurisdiction Act of 1999 and Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 2112 and H.R. 1752, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)</i> .....	18
<i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusi- ness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bank- ruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018, Tbl. F-2, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf">https://www. uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/ bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf</a></i> .....	20
